



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEPHEN G. PERLMAN; REARDEN LLC, a
California limited liability company; and
ARTEMIS NETWORKS LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VOX MEDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. N19C-07-235
PRW CCLD

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 23 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Katie Townsend
William Powell
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St., NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9303
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

David L. Finger
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19802
(302) 573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. UNDER THE SINGLE-PUBLICATION RULE, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 BASED ON THE 2012 ARTICLES ARE TIME-BARRED..... 5

 A. The Single-Publication Rule Applies to Internet Publishing..... 6

 B. The Republication Exception to the Single-Publication Rule Does Not
 Apply to the Reference and Hyperlink in the 2014 Article..... 9

 II. A REPUBLICATION RULE THAT DETERS HYPERLINKING WOULD
 DEPRIVE INTERNET USERS OF AN ESSENTIAL TOOL FOR
 UNDERSTANDING INFORMATION ONLINE 14

CONCLUSION 16

EXHIBIT A: IDENTITY OF INDIVIDUAL AMICI... **A-ERROR! BOOKMARK
NOT DEFINED.**

EXHIBIT B: ADDITIONAL COUNSEL **B-ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT
DEFINED.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belli v. Roberts Furs</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 625 (Cal. Ct. App. 1966)	7
<i>Christoff v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Churchill v. State</i> , 876 A.2d 311 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 617 Fed. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Firth v. State</i> , 775 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2002).....	8, 10, 16
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).	13
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Roberts v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>Salyer v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	12
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> , 80 P.3d 676 (Cal. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Sundance Image Techs. v. Cone Editions Press</i> , 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	8, 11
<i>Taylor v. Kuwatch</i> , 2004 WL 1463046, at *1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>The Duke of Brunswick v. Harmer</i> (Q.B.1849) 117 Eng. Rep. 75.	7
<i>Traditional Cat Ass’n, Inc. v. Gilbreath</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 353 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076, 1082 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8, 10

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3425.37

Other Authorities

Felix Salmon, *Why Journalists Need to Link*, Reuters (Feb. 27, 2012),
<https://perma.cc/C76N-X4VX>.15

Jonathan Stray, *Why link out? Four journalistic purposes of the noble hyperlink*,
Niemen Lab (June 8, 2010), <https://perma.cc/EC7X-F7K3>.14

Michael Schudson & Katherine Fink, *Link Think*, Colum. Journalism Rev.
(March/April 2012), <https://perma.cc/Q3CF-BMG2>.....15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577 (1977).....7

Robert Niles, *When to hyperlink within an online news story?*, Online Journalism
Rev. (Apr. 11, 2011), <https://perma.cc/7W56-HAAF>.15
